
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman) 

John Blackall (Vice-Chairman) 
 Matthew Allen 

Martin Boffey 
Paul Clarke 

Richard Landeryou 
Gordon Lindsay 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 3 - 6 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2022 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   External Audit Contract 2023/24 - 27/28  
 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
6.   Audit Results Report 7 - 46 
 To receive the report of the External Auditors  

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

7.   Statement of Accounts 47 - 100 
 To receive the Statement of Accounts and delegate approval to the Chairman 

of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director of Resources, and be 
signed once the audit has been completed 
 

 

 
8.   Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan 2022/23 101 - 102 
 To receive an update on the progress against actions contained in the Annual 

Governance Statement 
 

 

 
9.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 103 - 112 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
10.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 113 - 128 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

 
11.   Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators 2022/23 129 - 140 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
12.   Capital Strategy 2023/24 incorporating Investment and Treasury 

Management Strategy 
141 - 172 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources 
 

 
 
13.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
21 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Martin Boffey and Paul Clarke 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Matthew Allen, Richard Landeryou and Gordon Lindsay 

  
AAG/16   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/17   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/18   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman announced that at the meeting of Audit Committee held in 
December 2021 the decision was made to find an external Auditor outside of 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). One firm had applied and then 
withdrew their interest. This means that Horsham will seek a way back into the 
‘appointing person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established by 
the PSAA for five financial years from 1 April 2023. 
  

AAG/19   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Interim Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly 
Update to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided an update on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  
It was reported that there was an emerging risk regarding retention and 
recruitment of staff that may appear in future reports. 
  
Members asked for clarification on the risk CRR03, the obligations the Council 
would have under the Civil Contingencies Act, and what mechanisms were in 
place to ensure these obligations were upheld. 
  
The Civil Contingencies Act places a legal obligation upon the Council, with 
partners, to assess the risk of, plan, and exercise for emergencies, as well as 
undertaking emergency and business continuity management. The Council is 
also responsible for warning and informing the public in relation to emergencies, 
and for advising local businesses. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
21 September 2022 

 

 
2 

It was reported that there were four risks considered to be high and eight 
medium risks. The high risk areas were: 
  
CRR37 -  Delay to the local plan preparation due to the requirement of the plan 

to demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result of significant / 
unexpected changes to government guidance. 

  
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 

Medium-  Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2023 
  
CRR18 -  (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 

weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
  

(ii) IT not working due to environmental problems: fire, flood, power 
cut. 
  

CRR19 -  Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower levels 
of income from fees in some areas, and other cost pressures such as 
increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims. 

  
All 19 Departmental risk registers had been reviewed and updated. 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and appendix. 
  

AAG/20   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of internal audits
[...]
the Policy, and this document sets out to achieve the following objectives: 

• Fully integrate risk management into the culture of the Council and its strategic 
and service planning processes. 

• Ensure that the risk management framework is understood and that ownership 
and accountability for managing risks is clearly assigned. 

• Ensure the benefits of risk management are realised through maximising 
opportunities and minimising threats. 

• Ensure consistency throughout the Council in the management of risk. 

3 Details  

3.1 The Senior Leadership Team has reviewed the Corporate Risk Register and 
comments have been updated to reflect the current position for each risk (see 
Appendix 1). 

3.2 The Corporate risk profile is shown in the following heat map which shows the total 
number of risks in each segment. The red / amber / green zones are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

 CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR34 

CRR35a 

CRR18 
CRR19 
CRR37 

 
 

  
 

 
 
 

 CRR01c 
CRR05 
CRR17 

 

CRR01b 
 

 

   
 
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 

Page 104



 

 

3.3 There are four risks which are currently considered to be high and eight medium 
risks.   The high-risk areas relate to the following: 
 

CRR37 Delay to the local plan preparation due to the requirement of the 
plan to demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result of significant / 
unexpected changes to government guidance. 

CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2023. 

CRR18 A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: fire, 
flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing new 
infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

CRR19 Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 
levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost pressures 
such as increased homelessne
[...]
 A malicious attacker exploits a 
known or unknown security weakness 
to penetrate the Council’s ICT 

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 
CRR.18.4 Effective patching 
and updates to mitigate 

Andrea 
Curson 

 

CRR.18.1 Ongoing, as part of 
induction for new staff/ Members, and 
as required. 
 
CRR18.2 We are following government 
advice re heightened Cyber Security 
Threats. 
 
CRR.18.5 We are working towards 
PSN Accreditation for the year. 
 

P
age 107



2 

Risk Code & Description Effect Risk 
Owner 

 Current Risk 
Matrix Control Action 

Control 
Action 
Owner 

Target Risk Matrix Quarterly Update 

known vulnerabilities 

CRR.18.5 Compliance with 
expected security standards. 
(PSN, PCI-DSS) 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.6 Effective policies in 
place which outline security 
requirements for users of ICT 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.7 Effective back-up 
and recovery processes in 
place for Council ICT systems. 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.8 Transferring the 
risks to the cloud provider 

Andrea 
Curson 

systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental and economic 
problems: fire, flood, power cut and 
issues with the supply chain 
preventing new infrastructure arriving 
in a timely manner. 
  

Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 
coverage.   

CRR.18.9 Plan developed, 
approved internally, and being 
carried out. 

Andrea 
Curson 

CRR.18.7 Backups being reviewed and 
improved, though currently the 
programme to replace infrastructure is 
being affected by issues with the 
supply chain. 

CRR.19.2 Monitor the external 
environment 

Samanth
a Wilson 

CRR19 
Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. 
Higher levels of salary and non-salary 
costs from inflation. Impact on the 
financial markets and the pound in 
the wake of Covid-19 and the energy 
crisis. Likelihood of a deeper 
depressi
[...]
egy 

Catherine 
Howe 

CRR37 
Source: 
Requirement to adopt an up-to-date 
Local Plan by end 2023 in accordance 
with government requirements 
Risk: 
Delay to plan preparation due to the 
requirement of the plan to 
demonstrate water neutrality, or as a 
result of significant / unexpected 
changes to government guidance. 

Economic 
damage to 
district as a 
result of limits 
to development 
which can take 
place 

Barbara 
Childs 

 

CRR.37.2 Keep watching brief 
on government messaging on 
planning reforms 

Catherine 
Howe 

 

Governance arrangements for Water 
Neutrality joint working have been 
agreed and are operational. 
 
Detailed work on overall mitigation 
strategy is ongoing and scheduled for 
sign off in the Autumn. However, this 
requires continued input from all 
affected local authorities, Natural 
England, and Southern Water. This is 
on track. Some supporting 
organisations currently significantly 
under resourced. 
 
Successful LEP for funding for 
additional resources to help deliver the 
strategic solution co-ordinated by 
WSCC. A recruitment exercise for a 
permanent member of staff has been 
agreed.   

CRR.01c.1 Continue to keep a 
watching brief 

Samanth
a Wilson CRR01c 

Financial 
Cause: The Council is reliant on 
Central Controlled Government 
funding (e.g., Business Rates). 
Risk: Decrease in Rateable Value due 
to appeals and businesses going 
under. This may cause the Council to 
fall below the business rates baseline, 
resulting in loss of funding. 

Reductions in 
funding 
Financial 

Dominic 
Bradley 

 

CRR.01c.2 Evaluate and 
discuss with Members possible 
actions to mitigate loss of 
income. e.g., investment and 
infrastructure projects that 
generate income. 

Samanth
a Wilson 

 

Total RV is stable at present, but 
uncertainty remains in the aftermath 
of Covid-19 and pending any business 
rate reform. 
 
Any re-baselining is now more likely to 
be from April 2025. 
 
Appeals to the Valuation Office remain 
high, which cou
[...]
                                        Paul Miller, Horsham Chief Internal Auditor Tel No. 01403 215319 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

 Background 
1.1 This progress report covers work completed between 1 July 2022 and 30 September 

2022.   
 
Supporting Information 

1.2 The current annual plan for internal audit is contained within the Internal Audit 
Strategy and Annual Plan 2022-23 which was approved by the Audit Committee on 
30 March 2022. 

 

2 Relevant Council Policy / Professional Standards 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state that: “A relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance”. This responsibility is discharged through the 
Orbis Internal Audit team. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 

Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the 
Council has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective 
internal audit. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the Audit 
Committee”.  

 
2.3 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 

3       Details 

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports are summarised in Appendix A.   
 
3.2 Six formal audits were finalised during the quarter. One of the audits received an 

opinion of ‘substantial assurance’, four received an opinion of ‘reasonable 
assurance’, and one received an opinion of ‘partial assurance’. We also reviewed the 
PRS (Planning and Regu
[...]
 & 
Medium 
priority agreed 
actions 

G 100% 

Our staff Professionally qualified / 
accredited 

80% G 91%1 

 

  

 
1 Includes part-qualified staff 

Page 126



 

Horsham District Council 

Appendix B 

Audit Opinions and Definitions 
Opinion Definition 

Substantial 
Assurance 

Controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key risks 
to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

Most controls are in place and are operating as expected to manage key 
risks to the achievement of system or service objectives. 

Partial 
Assurance 

There are weaknesses in the system of control and/or the level of non-
compliance is such as to put the achievement of the system or service 
objectives at risk. 

Minimal 
Assurance 

Controls are generally weak or non-existent, leaving the system open to 
the risk of significant error or fraud.  There is a high risk to the ability of the 
system/service to meet its objectives. 

 

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Report to Audit Committee 

 7 December 2022 
 By the Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
2022/23 

Executive Summary 
 
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2022/23. 
During the period the Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements and 
the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was not breached. There were two 
instances where the limit for the Council’s bank was exceeded. In both cases corrective 
action was taken on the next working day. Activity was in line with indicators apart from the 
indicator covering interest rate sensitivity where the value at end of September exceeded 
the estimate. This was primarily due to higher than projected cash balances. 
 
At 30 September 2022, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled 
£87.8m (£80.0m at 30 September 2021). During the first half of 2022/23, the Council’s 
cash balances were invested in accordance with the Council’s treasury management 
strategy. Interest of £0.662m was earned on investments at an average return of 1.5% 
(1.2% full year 2021/22).  
 
Treasury investment income for the full year is forecast to be £1m above the budget as 
interest rates are significantly higher than those in the budget. Commercial property 
income is approximately on budget for the year although the prospect of recession may 
affect the second half of the year.  
 
Recommendations 
The Committee is recommended to: 
i) Note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 2022/23 
ii) Note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2022/23 

Reasons for Recommendations 
i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures 
ii) This report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance. 
 
Background Papers 

• “Capital Strategy 2022/23 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management 
Strategy” – Audit Committee 1 December 2021  

• “Budget 2022/23 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy” – Cabinet 27 January 2022 
Consultation: Arlingclose Limited. Council’s Treasury management advisors 
Wards affected: All                     
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical 01403 215310 

Page 129

Agenda Item 11



Background Information 

1 Introduction 

The purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for the 
first half of 2022/23. It meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. The Code recommends 
that Members are informed of Treasury Management activities at least twice a year. 

[...]
s an overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, treasury 
and other investment activity contribute to the provision of local public services, how the 
associated risks are managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.  
 
The strategies set limits and indicators that embody the risk appetite that the Council 
believes to be prudent. The strategies are set against the Council’s own mid-term 
financial strategy, the context of the UK economy and projected interest rates. 
 
The report reflects revisions made by CIPFA to its Treasury Management and 
Prudential Codes last year. These have introduced new indicators and requirements 
designed to deal with risks perceived in the local authority sector.     
 
The report sets treasury investment criteria and limits which are largely unchanged in 
real terms. A number of limits are increased in line with inflation as they have remained 
unchanged for some years. Limits for sovereign and secured bonds have been 
extended reflecting an assessment of the risk they are exposed to. The interest rate 
sensitivity indicator is increased from £250,000 to £300,000 reflecting higher cash 
balances.   
 
The investment strategy in paragraphs 4.11 to 4.18 and appendix C pulls together 
information on service loans and commercial property to demonstrate the Council’s risk 
management approach in that area. The overall strategy is unchanged apart from an 
increase in the service loans to accommodate expected activity by the Council’s 
Housing Company. The commercial property portfolio was largely recovering from any 
pandemic effects but risks to income persist especially in the retail part of the portfolio 
due to the present recession.  
   
Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
i) approve this Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy for the 

Council while leaving the full Council to approve the updated Capital Strategy 
that will accompany the 2023/24 budget to Council. 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 12



ii) recommend that the full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2023/24 and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 
and appendix B of this report. 

 
iii)       recommend that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2023/24 

and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 and 
appendix C of this report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) The Council is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
and Prudential Code for Capital Finance that require the Council to approve a 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy before 
the start of each financial year. 

 
ii) The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) issued 

revised guidance on local authority investments in 2018 that the Council is 
required to have regard to. 
 

 
Background Paper 
“Update on the Council’s financial position 2022/23” – Cabinet 24 November 2022 
 
Consultation: Arlingclose Limited 
 
Wards affected: All 
 
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical, 01403 215310 

Page 142



Background Information 

1 Introduction 

The purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report covers the requirements of CIPFA Codes and guidance that the 
Council must, by statute, have regard to. Section 3 gives an overview of:    

• how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity   
contribute to the provision of local public services 

• how associated risk is managed and; 
• the implications for future financial sustainability.  

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy in section 4 covers the aspects of 
investments that this Committee has historically considered. It covers 
management of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing and investments, and the 
associated risks. 

 
1.3 The Investment Strategy starting in par

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
7 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Stuart Ritchie (Chairman), John Blackall (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Martin Boffey, Paul Clarke, Richard Landeryou and 
Gordon Lindsay 

 
Also Present: Tony Hogben 

  
AAG/23   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations on interest. 
  

AAG/25   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

AAG/26   EXTERNAL AUDIT CONTRACT 2023/24 - 27/28 
 
The Director of Resources reminded Members that in December 2021 Council 
had agreed not to opt into the national auditor appointment arrangements 
(Public Sector Audit Appointments) after 2022/23 but to undertake a local 
tender exercise instead.  Despite market interest last year, no attractive bids 
had come forward.    
  
The Director of Resources had therefore contacted the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing & Communities requesting permission from the Secretary of State 
to return the Council into the PSAA.  He advised that no response had been 
received, although PSAA were aware of this situation and awaiting instruction to 
return HDC to the fold; the external auditor confirmed that PSAA were currently 
finalising the appointments for the individual firms.   
  
Councillor Stuart Ritchie, Chairman of the Committee, stated that he would 
write immediately, on behalf of the Council, chasing a response.  If that were 
unsuccessful, another option would be to retender, but the committee was not 
confident that this would yield a different result. 
  

AAG/27   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 
 
The External Auditor talked through the executive summary of the report, which 
set out Ernst Young’s observations and conclusions.  The audit was still work in 
progress, but key findings had been completed.  No errors had been found and 



 Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

 

 
2 

it was anticipated there would be no issues needing action to be brought to the 
Council’s attention.  Members discussed the breach of the conditions in the 
Treasury Management Strategy set out in 1.12 of the report, when £5m was left 
in the current account over a weekend, exceeding the £2.5m limit, and noted 
the measures being taken to ensure this would not happen again.  
  
It was noted that the valuation for the Council’s 15.5% stake in Swan Walk had 
not been updated for 2021/22 due to the timing of information provided by the 
management agent. The Chairman advised that this valuation was being 
reassessed by the Council and would be confirmed by the end of January. 
  
The External Auditor confirmed that valuation information regarding Swan Walk 
and Lintot Square would be emailed to the Director of Resources for circulation 
to Committee members and be added to the final report, especially if an 
amendment is required. 
  

AAG/28   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The unaudited Statement of Accounts was received by the Committee.  The 
Chairman advised that they had been considered in detail at an informal 
meeting ahead of the Committee where Members had had an opportunity to 
pose questions on the detail.   
  

RESOLVED 
  
To delegate approval of the Statement of Accounts to the Chairman of the 
Audit Committee, in consultation with the Director of Resources, to be 
signed once the audit has been completed. 

  
AAG/29   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - ACTION PLAN 2022/23 

 
The Director of Resources talked through the action plan that listed areas for 
improvement that had been identified in the Annual Governance Statement 
from 2021/22.   
  
Progress was now being made on the two items that had been behind 
schedule:  the roll out of the Modern.gov report-writing management system, 
which would streamline the preparation of Cabinet and Committee reports; and 
training and awareness relating to the Council’s management of bullying and 
harassment, with training for all Managers scheduled for December.   
Procurement training had also been delayed due to staffing issues, but this was 
now in hand. 
  
The Committee noted the contents of the action plan. 
  

AAG/30   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 



Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

Register for consideration and provided an update on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews.  
  
There were four risks which were considered to be high, which were unchanged 
since the previous report to Audit Committee:       
  
CRR37 - Delay to the local plan preparation due to the requirement of the plan 
to demonstrate water neutrality, or as a result of significant / unexpected 
changes to government guidance.  
  
CRR01b - Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium- Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2023  
  
CRR18 - (i) A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. (ii) IT not working due to 
environmental problems: fire, flood, power cut.  
  
CRR19 - Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower levels of 
income from fees in some areas, and other cost pressures such as increased 
homelessness; and increased housing benefit claims.  
  
None of the other risks had changed. They included the potential loss of 
subsidy from the audit of the Housing Benefit claim, which was always a risk. 
 All 19 Departmental risk registers had also been reviewed and updated.  
  
Councillor Martin Boffey suggested that a new risk be added relating to the new 
legislation that will require voters to present photo ID in order to vote at the 
elections in May 2023.  The Director of Resources stated that officers were 
aware of the emerging guidance and would look at how this could be measured 
as a risk, which was more reputational than financial.    
  
The Committee noted the contents of the report and appendix. 
  

AAG/31   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of all internal audit and 
counter-fraud activity carried out during Quarter 2 of 2022/23.    
  
He talked through the six formal audits, which were finalised during the quarter. 
One audit received an opinion of ‘substantial assurance’, four received an 
opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’, and one an opinion of ‘partial assurance’.  
Members noted details in the appendix. 
  
The Chief Internal Auditor advised that an independent external quality 
assessment of the Orbis internal audit service had been undertaken by the 
Institute of Internal Auditors in October/November.  This showed the service to 
be fully compliant with the professional standards.  A full report would be 
brought to the Committee in March.  The Chairman thanked the Chief Internal 
Auditor for his hard work and diligence over the years.  



 Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

 

 
4 

  
The Committee noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/32   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 
2022/23 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the mid-year report for 2022/23. 
The report analysed the various indicators set in the Treasury Management 
Strategy.    
  
Activity was in line with indicators apart from the indicator covering interest rate 
sensitivity where the value at the end of September exceeded the estimate. 
This was primarily due to higher than projected cash balances.  At the end of 
September 2022, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled 
£87.8m.  
  
During the first half of 2022/23, the Council’s cash balances were invested in 
accordance with the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of 
£0.662m was earned on investments at an average return of 1.5%.  
  
Treasury investment income for the full year would likely be significantly above 
the budget as interest rates were significantly higher than those in the budget.  
Commercial property income approximately on budget for the year although the 
prospect of recession may affect the second half of the year.  
  
The Chairman stated that the Capital Programme spend was subdued and this 
was a perennial issue caused by the difficulty Managers had in anticipating the 
delivery time of capital programmes, given that work schedules were often not 
in their control.    
  
The Chairman requested for this to be taken into account when preparing the 
MTFS.  The Director of Resources also agreed to look at whether it would be 
practical to allow for a level of probability to be attached to bids for Capital 
projects.     
  

RESOLVED 
  
(i)     To note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 

2022/23. 
  
(ii)     To note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2022/23. 
  
REASON 
  
(i)     The mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 

procedures  
  



Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

(ii)     The report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of 
Practice for Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capital 
Finance. 

  
AAG/33   CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 INCORPORATING INVESTMENT AND 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the report, which combined an 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, treasury and other 
investment activity contribute to the provision of local public services, how the 
associated risks were managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability.  The annual strategy would be recommended to Council in 
February 2023. 
  
The Chairman raised some questions regarding the uplift in limits for various 
investments with counterparties, as set out in Appendix B.  These increases 
were to reflect inflation rates. He was assured by the Director of Recourses that 
operational procedures were in place to ensure that, should there be a decision 
to invest in a counterparty with a credit rating lower than AA, it would be 
properly and thoroughly scrutinised.  Security of investments is prioritised over 
yield.  
  
The Chairman questioned why the pooled funds were worth less than their 
original costs.  He acknowledged they could increase again in the long term but 
suggested that the strategy regarding pooled funds be reviewed.  The Director 
of Resources reminded the Committee that the income from the pooled funds 
had been much higher over the last three or four years than had been available 
in the banks and that any ‘paper’ loss would only be realised if the Council 
needed to sell the investments, and it doesn’t intend to as they are long term 
investments.  
  
After discussion it was AGREED:   

  
(i)     that the Chairman of the Committee and Director of Resources analyse 

pooled funds income generated over the last four to five years, and data 
on how much the capital value and income have risen or fallen in that 
time.  

  
(ii)     Subject to (i) above, and if deemed appropriate, to arrange an 

independent review of how the Council’s pooled funds are invested. 
  

RESOLVED  
  
(i)     To approve this Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching 

strategy for the Council while leaving the full Council to approve the 
updated Capital Strategy that will accompany the 2023/24 budget to 
Council.  

  



 Audit Committee 
7 December 2022 

 

 
6 

(ii)     To recommend that the full Council approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2023/24 and the associated limits and 
specific indicators included in section 4 and appendix B of this report.  

  
(iii)    To recommend that the full Council approve the Investment Strategy 

for 2023/24 and the associated limits and specific indicators included 
in section 4 and appendix C of this report.  

  
REASON 
  
(i)     The Council is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Services: Code of Practice and Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance that require the Council to approve a Capital Strategy, 
Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy before the 
start of each financial year.  

  
(ii)     The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) issued revised guidance on local authority investments in 
2018 that the Council is required to have regard to. 

  
AAG/34   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


